Other provisions 1,582 368 1,214

Technical liabilities relating to non-life insurance contracts 6,425 837 5,588

Provisions for unearned premiums 841 166 675

Mathematical reserves 113,533 345 113,188

Provisions for claims 1,257 44 1,213

Profit-sharing provisions 2,310 - 2,310

Provisions for shortfall in liabilities 8 - 8

Other provisions 163 2 161

Technical liabilities relating to life insurance contracts 118,112 557 117,555

Technical liabilities relating to insurance contracts when financial risk is
borne by the policyholder 42,600 - 42,600

Total technical liabilities relating to insurance contracts 167,137 1,394 165,743

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A. - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 35

Technical liabilities relating to financial contracts
Financial contracts, whose technical liabilities are presented in the table below, are contracts that do not expose the insurer to
a significant insurance risk. They are governed by IFRS 4 when they include discretionary profit sharing features and by IAS
39 when they do not.

 30/06/2016

(in € million)
Before

reinsurance
Ceded Net of

reinsurance

Mathematical reserves 95,533 - 95,533

Provisions for claims 1,943 - 1,943

Profit-sharing provisions 3,277 - 3,277

Provisions for shortfall in liabilities 4 - 4

Other provisions 22 - 22

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros with
discretionary participation features

100,779 - 100,779

Mathematical reserves 88 - 88

Provisions for claims - - -

Other provisions - - -

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros  without
discretionary participation features 88 - 88

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by
the policyholder, with discretionary participation features

3,335 - 3,335

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by
the policyholder, without discretionary participation features

3,533 - 3,533

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is
borne by the policyholder

6,868 - 6,868

Total technical liabilities relating to financial contracts 107,735 - 107,735

 31/12/2015

(in € million)
Before

reinsurance
Ceded Net of

reinsurance

Mathematical reserves 96,792 - 96,792

Provisions for claims 1,965 - 1,965

Profit-sharing provisions 3,107 - 3,107

Provisions for shortfall in liabilities 3 - 3

Other provisions 21 - 21

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros with
discretionary participation features 101,888 - 101,888

Mathematical reserves 131 - 131

Provisions for claims 1 - 1

Other provisions - - -

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts in euros  without
discretionary participation features

132 - 132

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by
the policyholder, with discretionary participation features

3,254 - 3,254

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is borne by
the policyholder, without discretionary participation features

3,356 - 3,356

Technical liabilities relating to investment contracts where financial risk is
borne by the policyholder

6,610 - 6,610

Total technical liabilities relating to financial contracts 108,630 - 108,630

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36 - Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A.- CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

5.10 Net deferred profit-sharing

(in € million) 30/06/2016 31/12/2015

Profit-sharing/ Remeasurement of assets at FV through profit or loss 800 711

Profit-sharing/ Remeasurement of assets at FV through reserves (AFS securities) (21,179) (17,226)

Profit-sharing/ Other adjustments (2,304) (2,798)

Net deferred profit-sharing (22,683) (19,313)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A. - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 37

Note 6 Notes to the income statement

6.1 Breakdown of revenue - Revenue by type of line of business

  30.06.2016

 (in € million)
France International Total

Savings / Pensions

Savings 10,056 2,246 12,302

Pensions 658 1 660

Pension saving plans 122 - 122

Protection of individuals

Creditor insurance 724 243 967

Personal risks 564 6 570

Collective 56 - 56

Protection of property
Non Life insurance 2,023 68 2,091

Others (personal services,
reinsurance)

32 32 64

Total  14,236 2,596 16,832

  30.06.2015

 (in € million)
France International Total

Savings / Pensions

Savings 9,089 2,348 11,437

Pensions 873 1 874

Pension saving plans 123 - 123

Protection of individuals

Creditor insurance 709 242 951

Personal risks 500 7 507

Collective 4 - 4

Protection of property
Non Life insurance 1,917 62 1,979

Others (personal services,
reinsurance)

35 32 67

Total  13,250 2,692 15,942

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38 - Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A.- CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

6.2 Investment income net of investment expenses (including dividends)
 30/06/2016

(in € million)

Investment
income

Investment
expenses

Gains and
losses on

investments
net of

reversals from
provisions

Change in
provisions on
investments

Change in
fair value Total

Held-to-maturity assets  284 - - - - 284

Available-for-sale assets 3,146 (4) 532 (198) - 3,477

Held-for-trading assets - - - - - -

Assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

362 - - - (1,034) (671)

Investment property 95 (1) 2 (1) - 95

Loans and receivables 70 (1) - - 44 113

Derivative instruments 11 (2) - - (113) (104)

Investments in associates
and joint ventures

64 - - - - 64

Other  97 (289) - - - (193)

Total 4,129 (296) 534 (199) (1,102) 3,066

 30/06/2015

(in € million)

Investment
income

Investment
expenses

Gains and
losses on

investments
net of

reversals from
provisions

Change in
provisions on
investments

Change in
fair value Total

Held-to-maturity assets  301 - - - - 301

Available-for-sale assets 3,149 (1) 1,112 (66) - 4,194

Held-for-trading assets - - - - - -

Assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss

399 - - - 1,853 2,252

Investment property 83 (3) (6) (1) - 73

Loans and receivables 39 (1) - - 191 229

Derivative instruments 7 - - - 112 119

Investments in associates

Other  126 (747) - - - (622)

Total 4,104 (752) 1,106 (67) 2,156 6,547

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A. - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 39

6.3 Claims expense
 30/06/2016

(in € million)

Life
insurance
contracts

Financial
contracts
related to

IFRS 4

Total life
insurance

Non-life
insurance
contracts

Total

Claims expense (4,444) (5,640) (10,084) (1,321) (11,405)

Change in insurance provisions (5,368) 1,200 (4,169) (197) (4,365)

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (702) (663) (1,365) 1 (1,364)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing - - 586 - 586

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities - (2) (2) - (2)

Change in other technical reserves 14 - 14 (56) (42)

Claims expense (10,500) (5,105) (15,020) (1,573) (16,592)

 30/06/2015

(in € million)

Life
insurance
contracts

Financial
contracts
related to

IFRS 4

Total life
insurance

Non-life
insurance
contracts

Total

Claims expense (3,770) (5,463) (9,233) (1,207) (10,439)

Change in insurance provisions (7,677) 704 (6,973) (124) (7,097)

Change in provisions for profit-sharing (873) (820) (1,692) - (1,693)

Change in provisions for deferred profit-sharing - - 147 - 147

Change in provisions for shortfall in liabilities (1) 1 - - -

Change in other technical reserves 11 - 11 (57) (46)

Claims expense (12,310) (5,578) (17,740) (1,388) (19,128)

6.4 Tax charge

Breakdown of total tax expense between current and deferred tax

(in € million) 30/06/2016 30/06/2015

Current tax charge (202) (502)

Deferred tax charge (58) 216

Total tax charge (260) (286)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40 - Crédit Agricole Assurance S.A.- CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Note 7 Consolidation scope

Scope of consolidation evolution

The subsidiary Foncière Hypersud entered the consolidation scope. This company is owned in common with Generali and is
accounted for using the equity method as at 30 June 2016 (see note 5.6).